
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and 
Ethics (SAC) 

 

Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 at 3.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Confirmation of the appointment by Council of the Cabinet Member for 
Education as Chair of SAC 

 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Welcome, Introduction of New Members and Apologies for Absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

5.   Presentation: Staff from Archbishop Rowan Williams Church in Wales 
VA Primary School 

 

 

6.   To note the record of the previous meeting held on 19th March 2025 and 
the Recruitment Panels held on 19th March 2025 and 26th June 2025 

 

1 - 12 

7.   Membership Update 

 
13 - 14 

8.   To receive an update from the EAS RVE Advisor 
 
To inc 

1. S50 and Roman Catholic Inspection 
2. Roman Catholic New Syllabus 

 

 

9.   WASACRE Business 
 

1. Nominations to the WASACRE Executive Committee 
2. WASACRE Minutes of the March 2025 meeting 
3. SAC Annual Reports: Slides from Phil Lord presentation 

15 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4. WASACRE Letter to Lynne Neagle, Cabinet Secretary for Education 
5. Papers for WASACRE Summer meeting – 2nd July 2025 

 
10.   Annual Report 

 
89 - 102 

11.   To note the Forward Plan 

 
103 - 104 

12.   Date of Next Meeting: 3rd December 2025 at 3pm 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Paul Pavia Mount Pleasant; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Angela Sandles Magor East with 

Undy; 
Labour and Co-Operative 
Party 

County Councillor Laura Wright Grofield; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

 
Representing the Church in Wales (1) 
 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church (1) 
 
Bev Bannon 
 
Representing Free Churches (4) 
 
Revd. J. Greaves 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Bahá’í Faith (1) 
 
Mrs S. Cave 
 
Representing the Buddhist Faith (1) 
 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Hindu Faith (1) 
 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Jewish Faith (1) 
 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Sikh Faith (1) 
 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Muslim Faith (1) 
 
Maddie Saraireh 



 

 

 
Representing Non Religious Philosophical Convictions  
 
Phillip Middleton 
 
Representing the Teachers Associations (7) 
 
Mrs C. Rhodes 
Tina Bryant 
Gareth James 
Claire Rosato 
Susan Marles 
2 x Vacancies 
 
Co-opted Members (2) 
 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 
R.E Advisor 
 
Hayley Jones (EAS) 
 
Representing Chief Officer, Children and Young People 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 



 

 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 

 

 to become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone 

at every stage of life. 

 

Objectives we are working towards 

 

 Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced; 

 Green place to live and work with reduced carbon emissions and making a positive 

contribution to addressing the c
[...]
 Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 
3.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

FAITH AND BELIEF REPRESENTATIVES 
Revd. J. Greaves 
 
 
COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Chair) 
County Councillor Louise Brown  
County Councillor Rachel Buckler  
County Councillor John Crook 
County Councillor Paul Pavia 
County Councillor Angela Sandles 
 
TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES 

Charlotte Rhodes 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 
Hayley Jones Curriculum Partner (SACs and RVE) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Sue Cave, Suzanne Gooding and Sharon Randall-Smith   
 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
3. To note the record of the previous meeting held on 11th September 2024  

 
The record of the last meeting was confirmed as an accurate record subject to the removal of 
duplicated names on the list of those present. 
 
Matters arising 
 

i) EAS slides: At the previous meeting, comments and amendments were invited.  CC 
Brown had sent some comments but had not received feedback to date.  The RVE 
Adviser confirmed that the slides will be amended to reflect the comments received 
for both the general set and the specific set for Monmouthshire schools.  It was 
agreed that the amended draft slides will be circulated to SAC and that they will be 
reviewed by the Solicitor. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 
3.00 pm 

 
4. Membership Update  

 
It was reported that there are vacancies as follows: 
 
Church in Wales 
Roman Catholic Church 
Free Church (2) 
Jewish Faith 
Hindu Faith 
Buddist Faith 
Sikh Faith 
Non-religious philosophical conviction 
Teacher representatives (6) 
 
Unfortunately, the Head of Achievement and Extended Services was unable to attend the 
meeting but had provided a brief update that the SAC Membership report to Council has been 
through Business Cabinet and will be going to the next available full Council.  The report 
includes nominees representing the Free Church Council, Non-Religious Philosophical 
Conviction and Teachers. 
 
A Member commented that some people who have expressed an interest in joining SAC have, 
unsatisfactorily, had to wait a very long time to be appointed.   
 
It was agreed that having more Members approved will assist with the future quorum of 
meetings. 
 
Noting that there is a SAC Recruitment Panel following today’s meeting to consider a 
representative of the Roman Catholic Church, it was urged that the nomination (if approved) 
could be added to the report. 
 
5. To receive an update from the EAS RE Adviser including:  

 
6. EAS Professional Learning  

 
The RVE Adviser reported on the wide range of professional learning that had taken place over 
the last term, such as:  

 Teaching in RVE:  This has consisted of two sessions and has been open to all schools. 
A few Monmouthshire primary schools attended (including some faith schools). 

 Pedagogy: This course looked at different approaches to the new curriculum and 
considered planning for progression within it.  From the course, a RVE group has been 
established. The first session with primary school teachers takes place in the summer 
term and will consider what progression looks like.  Trellech Primary School and another 
school have conducted some mini- projects and it is hoped they will provide feedback to 
show examples of progression. Topics include Christmas, Easter and it is planned to 
move on to bigger concepts such as forgiveness etc. 

 The final Philosophy for Children session has been completed. Many schools have 
undertaken this trai
[...]
 
RVE Adviser provided examples of the range and types of questions. These increase in 
complexity and the number of marks available.  She explained about the non-examined 
elements. 
 
A SAC Member commented that teachers have raised concerns that they wanted to continue 
with the legacy GCSE at the same time, and training. It was agreed that SAC needs to think 
about pressures on teachers in the transition period, especially in view of the small numbers of 
RVE specialists.  Schools, aided by the EAS, across the region and in Wales will be 
encouraged to network to create and share resources and to discuss and support each other on 
the non-examined assessment.   
 
Referring to the change in content and focus, a SAC Member asked if the expansion of non-
religious perspectives has been flagged as a concern by teachers e.g. human rights issues, 
LGBTQ plus rights, gender equality, refugee rights etc, also new topics on relationships and 
family ethics. It was confirmed that no teachers have come forward with any specific concerns 
yet.  Historically, these subjects have always been taught.  The information has only been 
published for a few weeks so teachers will need time to digest the contents and to consider its 
delivery.  It would be useful to revisit the content and delivery at the next meeting. 
 
In response to a question, the RVE Adviser confirmed that the new specification will definitely 
not be postponed, and the expectation is that teaching will begin in September 2025.  The Chair 
agreed to raise a question at his next meeting with WJEC. 
 
8. Bangor University: Report on the teaching provision of Religion, Values and Ethics in 

Schools in Wales (April 2024)  

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 
3.00 pm 

 
 
The RVE Adviser explained that Bangor University had pro
[...]
for WASACRE and discussed if it was 

necessary for WASACRE to have a code of conduct because 

councillors have their own code of conduct and teachers have 

professional standards. It was queried if the code of conduct would 

only apply to faith and belief representatives. It was suggested that any 

issues would be better dealt with by the person's own local authority 

and the local SAC as opposed to WASACRE. 

 

The draft code will be considered at WASACRE’s AGM in June and 

feedback from SACs is welcomed prior to the meeting.  It was agreed 

that this feedback should be sent to WASACRE. 
 
12. To consider creating an Action Plan  

 
The establishment of a Forward Work/Action Plan was suggested.  This item to be placed on 
the agenda for the next meeting with a view to setting short, medium and long term goals for 
SAC.  The RVE Adviser agreed to share some examples from other SACs as a basis for 
discussion.  
 
13. Dates and venues of future meetings:  

 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 
3.00 pm 

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.47 pm  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 
4.48 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor: Martyn Groucutt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: Louise Brown, Paul Pavia and Angela Sandles 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Consideration of application/s for Membership of SAC  

 
The Recruitment Panel considered a nomination from Bev Bannon to represent the Roman 
Catholic Church.  The Panel was happy to endorse the nomination for onward consideration by 
County Council at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held in Room P3 - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Thursday, 26th June, 2025 at 

12.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Louise Brown, Paul Pavia, Angela Sandles and 
Laura Wright 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Geraint Edwards Head of Litigation and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None received.  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, that it involved the information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
 
3. Consideration of applications to appoint to SAC.  

 

The Recruitment Panel considered a nomination from Margaret Clare Werrett to 
represent the Church in Wales.  The Panel endorsed the nomination for onward 
consideration by County Council at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Updated – May 2025 

SAC Membership (June 2025) 
(4 Year term of Office) 

NAME From To  

County Councillors (6)   
CC L. Wright (Cabinet Member for Education) - Chair Ex Officio Ex Officio 

CC A. Sandles 14th June 2023 13th June 2027 

CC P. Pavia 14th June 2023 13th June 2027 

CC L. Brown 14th June 2023 13th June 2027 

CC R. Buckler 7th February 2024 6th February 2028 

CC J. Crook 13th March 2024 12th March 2028 

Representing the C
[...]
owing the position as of August 2025, is attached in 
Appendix 1.     
 
The following positions are currently vacant: 
 
Co-opted places – SAC has discussed co-opting two youth representatives onto the 
Committee. Work and discussions around membership is this area ongoing.  
 
Committee A – Work is ongoing to fill the vacancies for the five non-Christian faith and 
two Christian faith representatives. 
 
Committee B – Five positions remain vacant for Trade Union Representatives. SACRE 
has written to schools and is in the process of writing again to seek further expressions 
of interest to fill these places.    
 
 
 

Monmouthshire SAC is supported by: 
 Sharon Randall-Smith – Head of Achievement and Attainment 

Page 97



 

~ 10 ~ 
 

 Hayley Jones – EAS Curriculum Partner for SACs and RVE 
 Geraint Edwards – Legal Advisor 
 Wendy Barnard – Clerk, whose work is highly valued by members 

 
 
 

Appendix 1: MONMOUTHSHIRE SAC MEMBERSHIP AUTUMN 2025-SUMMER 2025 
 
 
CHRISTIAN AND OTHER RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS, AND NON-RELIGIOUS 
PHILOSOPHICAL CONVICTIONS - COMMITTEE A 
Mr. A. Szwagrzak (Roman Catholic Archdiocese)  
Mrs. S. Gooding (Free Church Representative - Presbyterian Church) 
Ms. R. Morteo (Church in Wales)  
Revd. J. Greaves (Free Church Representative - Baptist) 
Mrs S. Cave (Bahá’í Faith) 
Ms. Maddie Saraireh (Muslim Faith) 
Chris Francis (Humanism) until October 2025 
 
Vacancies: 
The Methodist Church (1) 
The Salvation Army (1) 
Hindu Faith (1) 
Jewish Faith (1) 
Sikh Faith (1) 
Buddhist Faith (1) 
Non-religious Philosophical Conviction (1) 
 
TEACHERS ASSOCIATIONS - COMMITTEE B 
 
Mrs S. Hamer 
Mrs. Charlotte Rhodes 
 
Five vacancies 
 
 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY - COMMITTEE C 
Cllr. Martyn Groucutt (Chair)  
Cllr. Angela Sandles from Cllr. Louise Brown 
Cllr. Paul Pavia 
Cllr Rachael Buckler from January 2025 
Cllr John Crook from March 2025 
 
Two vacancies  
 
    
CO OPTED MEMBERS 
Two vacancies  
 
OFFICERS 
Sharon Randal Smith (Head of Achievement and Attainment)  
Mrs Hayley Jones (EAS Partner for RVE and SAC) 
Geraint Edwards (Solicitor, Legal Advisor) 

Page 98



 

~ 11 ~ 
 

 
 
CLERK TO SACRE 
Wendy Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) 
Email: wendybarnard3@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
  
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2:  SCHEDULE AND AGENDA OF MEETINGS 
 
Monmouthshire SAC on RVE Meeting 1 
Wednesday, 11th September 2024 at 3.00 pm, Hybrid.  
 
AGENDA 

 Welcome and Apologies 
 Declarations of Interest 
 Approval of previous minutes 
 EAS Consortia Training Slide  
 WASACRE  

  Summer Conference Report 
 Other WASACRE Business  
 Autumn WASACRE meeting  

 Membership Update  
 SAC (RVE) Annual Report  
 Any Other Business  
 Date of Next Meeting: 18th December 2024 

 
Monmouthshire SAC on RVE Meeting 2 
Tuesday, 19th March, 2025 at 3.00 pm 
 

 Welcome and Apologies 

 Declarations of Interest 

 To note the record of the previous meeting held on 11th September 2024  

 Membership Update 

 To receive an update from the EAS RE Adviser including: 
o EAS Professional Learning 
o WJEC Qualifications 
o GCSE Religious Studies | Made for Wales 
o Discussion around Sample Assessment Materials (SAMs)  
o Bangor University: Report on the teaching provision of Religion, Values 
o and Ethics in Schools in Wales (April 2024) 
o The Teacher Voice Project: RVE in the Curriculum for Wales 
o Feedback to schools on Census (faith and belief) 

 WASACRE Business 
o To receive and note draft minutes from the WASACRE virtual  
o meeting November 2024.  
o To note dates of future WASACRE meetings and confirm  
o representation:  
o Spring Meeting – Virtual on 6th March 2025 , 10.30am  
o Nominations for new members of the WASACRE Executive Committee - 

Monmouthshire SAC’s representative’s term of office ending.  
o Important information from WASACRE: 

 E mail from A.Parry/L.Jones. 

Page 99



 

~ 12 ~ 
 

 Letter to Chair of WASACRE. 
 Expenditure: WASACRE Conference – June 2024. 
 Adnodd and Miller Research Correspondence. 
 SACRE Annual Reports 
 Revised draft Code of Conduct for WASACRE. 

 To consider creating an Action Plan/Target – setting and priorities 

 How to monitor and provide feedback on Collective Worship 

 Resources for schools for Non-Religious Philosophical Conviction (NRPC)  

 beliefs. 

 Dates and venues of future meetings: 
o 11th June 2025 at 3.00pm 
o 10th September 2025 at 3.00pm 
o 3rd December 2025 at 3.00pm 
o 4th March 2026 at 3.00pm 

 
 
Monmouthshire SAC Meeting 3 

 Wednesday, 19th March 2025/ Wednesday, 2nd July 2025 at 3.00 pm, Hybrid 
Meetings postponed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

13 

APPENDIX 3:  CIRCULATION OF REPORT 
 
Copies will be sent electronically to the relevant bodies. This report will be available on the 
Local Authority website and the WASACRE website for interested parties to download.  
 
Members of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Chair of Education Scrutiny 
 
Regional Director of South East Wales Education Advisory Service (EAS) 
 
Welsh Government Education Officer responsible for Religious Education 
 
Headteachers and Governing Bodies of all County Borough Schools 
 
All members of SAC on RVE  
 
Principals and Governing Bodies of all Colleges within the County Borough 
 
Wales Association of SACRE's (WASACRE) 
 
Cabinet Secretary for Education, Welsh Assembly Government 
 
The National Library of Wales  
 
ESTYN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Standing Advisory Council for Religion , Values and Ethics (SAC)  

Forward Work Programme 

 

UPDATED: 22nd January 2025 

What When Who 

WJEC/GCSE – update on content and delivery 11 June 2025 Hayley Jones 

Review of Terms of Reference (e.g. Quorum)   

   

 P
age 103

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To note the record of the previous meeting held on 19th March 2025 and the Recruitment Panels held on 19th March 2025 and 26th June 2025
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/03/2025 Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics (SAC)
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 26/06/2025 Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics (SAC)
	Minutes


	7 Membership Update
	9 WASACRE Business
	Cymraeg DRAFT WASACRE Main meeting minutes March 2025____ Main
	DRAFT WASACRE Main meeting minutes March 2025 Main
	SACRE Annual Reports
	Slide 1: SACRE Annual Reports
	Slide 2: Back Ground
	Slide 3: Requirements of an Annual Report
	Slide 4: Current Recommended Focus: 
	Slide 5: Current Recommended Focus: 
	Slide 6: What’s  Changed
	Slide 7: Annual  Report  Review: 
	Slide 8: What’s  Next?

	WASACRE letter to Lynne Neagle 28-4-25
	(c) WASACRE letter to Lynne Neagle 28-4-25
	Response from Lynne Neagle (Cymraeg)
	Response from Lynne Neagle (English)
	Cymraeg DRAFT WASACRE AGM minutes 13th June 2024
	DRAFT WASACRE AGM minutes 13th June 2024
	Nominees for Executive Committee Elections 2025
	WASACRE AGM draft agenda 2-7-25
	Teacher Voice project - WASACRE Research bilingual reminder
	WASACRE Bilingual Agenda 2-7-25 (1)

	10 Annual Report
	11 To note the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

FAITH AND BELIEF REPRESENTATIVES  
Revd. J. Greaves 
Phillip Middleton 
Clare Werrett 
 
COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES  

County Councillor Laura Wright (Chair)  
County Councillor Louise Brown  
County Councillor Rachel Buckler  

County Councillor Su McConnel  
County Councillor Paul Pavia  
County Councillor Angela Sandles  
 
TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES  
Charlotte Rhodes 
Clare Rosato 
Susan Marles 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Geraint Edwards Head of Litigation and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Hayley Jones Curriculum Partner (SACs and RVE) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor John Crook (substituted by Su McConnel), Bev Bannon, Maddie 
Sareireh, Sue Cave. 

 
 
1. Confirmation of the appointment by Council of the Cabinet Member for Education as 

Chair of SAC  
 
It was confirmed that Council had appointed the Cabinet Member for Education, County 
Councillor Laura Wright, as Chair of SAC. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
County Councillor Louise Brown was appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
3. Welcome, Introduction of New Members and Apologies for Absence  

 
The Chair noted that several new members had been recruited to SAC, as follows: 
 
Bev Bannon, representing the Roman Catholic Church 
Tina Bryant, Teacher Representative  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 
Gareth James, Teacher Representative  
Susan Marles, Teacher Representative 
Phillip Middleton, Humanist 
Charlotte Rhodes, Teacher Representative 
Clare Rosato, Teacher Representative  
Clare Werrett, representing the Church in Wales 
 
The new members were all welcomed to SAC. Those in attendance introduced themselves. 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5. Presentation: Staff from Archbishop Rowan Williams Church in Wales VA Primary 

School  
 
The Chair welcomed Nicky Wheeler, Deputy Headteacher of Archbishop Rowan Williams 
Church in Wales Voluntary Aided Primary School to the meeting who provided a presentation 
about life at the school. 
 
She explained about the Welsh Curriculum; the four purposes, cross curricular responsibilities 
of literacy, numeracy and digital competence, the six different areas of learning and experience 
of Expressive Arts, Health and Wellbeing, Humanities, Languages, Literacy and 
Communication, Mathematics and Numeracy, Science and Technology.  
 
She explained the ‘What Matters’ statements and the 5 cross-curricular themes of Relationships 
and Sexuality Education, Human rights, Diversity, Careers and work-related experiences and 
Local, national and international contexts. 
 
Mrs Wheeler presented the school curriculum vision statement.  She explained the Curriculum 
offer at the school and that supporting provision includes using Understanding Christianity, 
Forest Schools and Eco schools to help teach the children to be responsible and ethical citizens 
and Thrive and ELSA to support the children's social and emotional skills.  
 
The School’s RVE Provision was explained. RVE is no longer a stand-alone topic but is 
delivered as part of a theme, a topic, or is the topic driver or the centre of a topic.  The RVE 
Lead has written clear guidance and policy and has worked with the Church in Wales Diocesan 
Director of Education to conduct a mock Section 50 inspection. The RVE Lead now shares her 
good practice with other RVE Leads across the diocese.  Christian values permeate through all 
learning; other faiths and non- religious beliefs are also taught.  Mrs Wheeler explained how the 
school’s values are embodied in worship and emphasised the importance of Visitors and visits 
to provide examples of lived experience.  
 
Touching on professional learning, it was explained that every year staff choose a book to read 
together and reflect upon. Parents, and Governors are also invited to read the chosen book 
(examples were provided). Policies and practice are updated based on this reflection 
e.g.practice has changed to improve the children’s language of learning used when listening to 
learners (see below).  This approach is to be developed across the cluster.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 

 
 
Mrs Wheeler shared a typical day in the life of the school and encouraged members to visit the 
school website to view photographs and information about the school. 
 
A Member welcomed the school’s stance on the time allocated to worship and collective 
worship.  Other Members had visited the school and felt very welcome. They confirmed they 
had experienced the school’s positive ethos and practices as explained in the presentation.   
The Chair and SAC Members thanked Mrs Wheeler for her presentation. 
 
6. To note the record of the previous meeting held on 19th March 2025 and the 

Recruitment Panels held on 19th March 2025 and 26th June 2025  
 
The notes of the following meetings were approved as an accurate record: 
 
SAC Meeting: 19th March 2025 
SAC Recruitment Committee: 19th March 2025  
SAC Recruitment Committee: 26th June 2025 
 
Arising from the minutes, a Member noted that the census on faith and belief had not been 
circulated to schools. It was agreed this matter should be followed up. [ACTION: Hayley 
Jones/Sharon Randall-Smith] 
 
7. Membership Update  

 
Regarding the two vacancies for teacher representatives, it was confirmed that trade unions 
have been approached again. 
 
A Member noted that there are also three vacancies for Free Church Council representatives. 
The Clerk advised that Cytun is no longer able to assist with filling vacancies but have provided 
a list of churches/organisations within the Free Church Council to approach and also suggested 
that there may be contacts from within SAC. 
 
8. To receive an update from the EAS RVE Advisor  

 
The RVE Adviser provided an update as follows: 
 
In terms of Professional Learning (PL), there will be continued emphasis on PL throughout the 
year.  Schools will receive support for curriculum planning and development where needed with 
a shift towards exploring progression within the curriculum.  The EAS will continue to identify 
and share examples of effective practice across schools. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 
Secondary Schools receive support for the new GCSE, particularly the Non-Examined 
Assessment (NEA). PL and network meetings are planned to embed this. 
 
In collaboration with Bangor University, training for teachers without a background in RE/RVE is 
planned with the aim of building confidence and skills for effective RVE teaching.  To enhance 
effective pedagogy, the EAS is revisiting and introducing new teaching strategies to provide 
tangible tools for immediate classroom application, PL sessions and network meetings for both 
primary and secondary phases.  Enquiry-Based Learning is being explored looking specifically 
at enquiry processes in RVE to enhance curriculum development. 
 
The first meeting of the Youth SAC is scheduled in two weeks.  The Youth SAC will be hosting 
an Interfaith panel with diverse religious and non-religious representatives. The Youth panel 
members have been asked to prepare questions for discussion.  The event is aligned with 
Interfaith Week. 
 
A member asked to see the resources provided to the Youth SAC particularly about the  
religious and non-religious groups. It was confirmed that there are no formal resources only 
questions devised by the schools themselves. These will be provided in advance to the panels. 
Topics include climate, science, religion, and Artificial Intelligence 
 
More information was requested on the structure of the Interfaith panel, which religious and 
non-religious groups are represented and how representatives are chosen. 
 
The EAS continues to provide bespoke School support based on individual schools’ needs. 
 
The RVE Adviser noted that no RC Primary Schools in Monmouthshire were able to provide a 
presentation on the S50 inspection due to workload pressures.  The RVE Adviser provided a 
presentation from St. Helen’s RC Primary School in Caerphilly which outlined how Religious 
Education (RE) is structured and delivered in a Catholic school: 
 
1. Identity and Mission of a Catholic School 
 
Catholic schools must clearly understand and embrace their unique identity. 
Faith should permeate all aspects of school life. 
RE is taught as truth, not just belief (e.g., Jesus as the Son of God). 
 
2. Structure of Religious Education 
RE is delivered through three interconnected areas: 
 
Knowledge – Religious Education Directory (RED): “To know you more clearly” 
Worship – Prayer and Liturgy: “To love you more dearly” 
Life – Catholic Life and Mission: “To follow you more nearly” 
3. Aims of Catholic Education 
 
Systematic study of Catholic beliefs. 
Authentic teaching of faith. 
Dialogue of encounter with other worldviews. 
Critical and personal engagement. 
Application across subjects (e.g., history, literacy). 
 
4. Teaching Methodology 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 
RED is structured around: Hear, Believe, Celebrate, Live. 
Teachers are supported with background notes and professional development. 
Creative teaching methods include drama, art, outdoor activities, and cross-curricular links. 
 
5. Assessment and Planning 
 
Assessment is in transition; outcomes are defined but not yet formalised. 
RE follows a liturgical calendar with consistent themes across school years. 
 
6. Teacher Support and Inclusivity 
 
Teachers of all faiths (or none) can teach RE with proper training. 
Culture of honesty and support for teachers unfamiliar with Catholic teachings. 
Use of governors and parish priests for guidance and development. 
 
7. Prayer and Liturgy 
 
Daily prayer, Christian meditation, and weekly assemblies. 
Creative worship practices (e.g., burying and resurrecting “Hallelujah”). 
Formal liturgies like Mass are integral and unchangeable. 
 
8. Catholic Life and Mission 
 
Based on the Jesuit Pupil Profile – virtues integrated into curriculum planning. 
Purpose planning starts with virtues and links to Welsh curriculum. 
Catholic Social Teaching and ethics taught discretly. 
 
9. RSE and Ethics 
 
Fertile Heart and Life to the Full programmes used to meet Welsh Government requirements. 
Faith-based approach to relationships and ethics education. 
 
10. Inspection and Accountability 
 
Schools are inspected every three years across all three areas. 
Grading system similar to Ofsted; all areas must be addressed. 
 
11. FAQs Addressed 
 
Non-Catholics can teach in Catholic schools. 
Teachers lead prayer regardless of personal belief. 
RE must constitute 10% of the weekly timetable. 
Bishops’ Conference of England and Wales sets guidelines. 
 
9. WASACRE Business  

 
1. Nominations to the WASACRE Executive Committee: Noted 
2. WASACRE Minutes of the March 2025 meeting: Noted 
3. SAC Annual Reports: Slides from Phil Lord presentation: Noted 
4. WASACRE Letter to Lynne Neagle, Cabinet Secretary for Education: It was noted that 

schools have to teach the mandatory RVE and examinations.  This has caused a 
problem for schools because of time available/workload. It was considered that the letter 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 10th September, 
2025 at 3.00 pm with remote attendance 

 
and that the letter may not have fully addressed that point. It was also noted that officials 
are going to update on the outcomes and an updated response may be provided. 

5. Papers for WASACRE Summer meeting – 2nd July 2025: Noted 
 
 
10. Annual Report  

 
The draft Annual report was received, and comments were invited. 
 
It was noted that there were no visits to observe collective worship in schools this year.  It was 
queried if that was something that could be considered in the coming year.   The Head of 
Achievement and Extended Services announced that a collective worship survey has been 
prepared. The survey will be shared with SAC members for comments over the next few weeks. 
When finalised, the survey will be sent out to schools. The survey will also ask if schools are 
willing to have SAC Members observe collective worship. 
 
in response to a question, the legal representative confirmed that the SAC’s Terms of 
Reference and the Monmouthshire County Council Constitution include advising the authority 
on collective worship and RVE in its schools. Worship is distinct from and falls outside the remit 
of the RVE curriculum. 
 
11. To note the Forward Plan  

 
Noted. 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting: 3rd December 2025 at 3pm  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm  
 

 


